
GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO 
PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATORY BOARD 

PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU 
 

 
IN RE:  REVIEW OF THE PUERTO RICO 
 ELECTRIC POWER AUTHORITY 
 INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN 

 
CASE NO.: CEPR-AP-2018-0001 
 
SUBJECT: Intervenor’s Written Testimony 
 

  

 
 

MOTION TO SUBMIT INTERVENOR’S WRITTEN TESTIMONY 
 
 

TO THE HONORABLE ENERGY BUREAU: 

 COMES NOW, the Puerto Rico Solar Energy Industries Association Corp. dba Solar & 

Energy Storage Association of Puerto Rico (“SESA-PR”), through the undersigned legal counsel, 

and very respectfully states as follows: 

1. In accordance with the Procedural Calendar set forth in the October 16, 2019 

Resolution and Order issued by the Puerto Rico Energy Bureau in these proceedings, SESA-PR 

is hereby submitting the attached written testimony of Patrick J. Wilson, President of SESA-PR. 

 WHEREFORE, SESA-PR respectfully requests the Puerto Rico Energy Bureau to take 

notice of the foregoing and accept the attached written testimony. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of this document has been notified on this date via 

email to the following: 

A. PREPA 

 

Contact Person E-mail address 

Nitza D. Vázquez Rodríguez n-vazquez@aeepr.com  

Astrid I. Rodríguez Cruz astrid.rodriguez@prepa.com  

Jorge R. Ruiz Pabón jorge.ruiz@prepa.com  

Carlos M. Aquino Ramos c-aquino@prepa.com  

Maraliz Vázquez mvazquez@diazvaz.law  

Katiuska Bolaños kbolanos@diazvaz.law  
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B. Intervenors 

 

Entity Contact Person             E-mail address 

Environmental Defense Fund Agustín F. Carbó Lugo acarbo@edf.org  

Sunrun, Inc. Javier Rúa-Jovet javier.ruajovet@sunrun.com  

 
Local Environmental 

Organizations 

Ruth Santiago 
Pedro Saadé Lloréns 

rstgo2@gmail.com 
pedrosaade5@gmail.com  

Raghu Murthy rmurthy@earthjustice.org  

 
EcoEléctrica, L.P. 

 

 
Carlos A. Reyes, P.E. 

 
carlos.reyes@ecoelectrica.com  

Carlos E. Colón Franceschi 
Toro, Colon, Mullet, Rivera & 

Sifre, P.S.C. 

ccf@tcmrslaw.com  

 
Grupo WindMar 

 

 
Víctor L. González 

 
victorluisgonzalez@yahoo.com  

Marc G. Roumain Prieto 
Roumain & Associates, 

P.S.C. 

mgrpcorp@gmail.com  

 
Oficina Independiente de 
Protección al Consumidor 

 
Hannia B. Rivera Díaz 

 
hrivera@oipc.pr.gov  

Jessica Rivera Pacheco jrivera@cnslpr.com  

 
Empire Gas Company, Inc. 

 
Manuel Fernández Mejías 

 
manuelgabrielfernandez@gmail.com  

Alexandra Casellas Cabrera acasellas@amgprlaw.com  

National Public Finance 
Guarantee Corp. 

Corey Brady corey.brady@weil.com  

 
Progression Energy 

  
 Mariana Ortiz Colón 

 
maortiz@lvprlaw.com  

Raúl-Negrón Casanovas rnegron@dnlawpr.com  

Shell NA LNG LLC Paul De Moudt paul.demoudt@shell.com  

Wartsila Eugene Scott Amy escott@ferraiuoli.com  

Non Profit Intervenors Fernando Agrait agraitfe@agraitlawpr.com  

 
Renew Puerto Rico 

 
Irma E. Castro Dieppa 

 
castrodieppalaw@gmail.com  

Gilbert López Delgado voxpopulix@gmail.com  

League of Cooperatives of 
Puerto Rico and AMANESER 

2025, Inc. 

Mildred Santiago Ortiz info@liga.coop  

Juan E. Rosario amaneser2020@gmail.com  

Arctas Capital Group, LP Rick Sierra sierra@arctas.com  

Antonio Torres Miranda tonytorres2366@gmail.com  

Mountain Institute Roy Torbert rtorbert@rmi.org 

AES-Puerto Rico, LP Axel E. Colón axel.colon@aes.com 
mpietrantoni@mpmlawpr.com 

ACONER Jéramfel Lozada-Ramírez aconer.pr@gmail.com 

CIAPR Pablo Vázquez Ruiz presidente@ciapr.org 
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED. 

In San Juan, Puerto Rico, this 23th day of October, 2019. 

 

 McCONNELL VALDÉS, LLC 
Counsel for SESA-PR 

PO Box 364225 
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936-4225 
Avenida Muñoz Rivera Núm. 270 

San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918 
Phone: (787) 250-5669 

www.mcvpr.com 
 

By: ______________________________ 
Carlos J. Fernández Lugo 

PR Supreme Court ID 11,033 
cfl@mcvpr.com 

http://www.mcvpr.com/
mailto:cfl@mcvpr.com









































